MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 2, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Deanna Brunner
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Deanna
Brunner
Relief from limit on building coverage to allow
construction of an addition to an existing
residence
APPLICANT:

Deanna Brunner
480 Scott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS:

480 Scott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

41-8B-56
R-1 Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-9.C(2), §325-9.C(6), §325-106.A(1), §325106.A(2), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of
an addition to an existing residence.
HEARING DATE:

June 30, 2022

The Applicant has provided the attached scale drawing, which has been sealed by a professional
land surveyor; the data shown regarding the proposed improvements are accurate. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is based on information provided by the Applicant and
verified by Staff; the Zoning Officer is satisfied that it is correct.
The Applicant has requested relief from the following Zoning provisions:
§325-9.C(2) – The maximum allowed building coverage is 10% of the net lot area.
The existing building coverage is 8.4%; the proposed addition will increase
this to 10.8%.
§325-9.C(6) – The minimum required setback from the front lot line is 75 ft.
The existing building is set back only 34.6 ft. from the front lot line. Since
we interpret yard and setback requirements as areas to be left open, not
simply a linear distance, AND since the existing house is so much closer to
the street than allowed, the proposed addition will be within the required
front yard setback, even though it is at the rear of the house, thereby
worsening this aspect of non-conformity.

§325-106.A(1) and -106.A(2) – Non-conforming structures may be extended or enlarged if
such extension or enlargement complies with all area and yard requirements and
does not worsen any aspect of non-conformity.
As described above, the proposed addition will not comply with the front yard setback
requirement and will also worsen the existing non-conforming front yard.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot is permitted only if it complies with all
other area and bulk standards.
The lot is non-conforming as to size; the proposed addition does not comply with the
building coverage limit.
Background
The subject lot covers 20,000 sq.ft. (0.46 ac.) on the south side of Scott Dr. in the southwestern
part of the Township in the R-1 Residential zoning district. The property slopes moderately
down from the street frontage to the rear, where there is a small woodland area; there are no
regulated steep slopes or FEMA-designated flood hazard areas. The property contains a singlefamily detached residence and is surrounded by dozens of lots of similar size and use.
The Applicant is proposing a 480 sq.ft. addition to the south side (rear) of the existing house.
We note that the entire addition is to be placed on what is now a concrete patio such that there
will be no change in impervious coverage, just the building coverage.
The existing house is set back 34.6 ft. from the street; however, the required minimum setback
is 75 ft. Therefore, the entire house is within the required front yard, creating the unusual
situation where an addition to the rear of the house not only violates the front yard setback,
but also worsens the non-compliance of the existing front yard.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject lot is rectangular and does not appear to be constrained by any environmental condition. Like the lots that surround it, this property was created under an
earlier set of zoning regulations that allowed lots to be as small as 20,000 sq.ft.
(0.46 ac.). The current Zoning has a minimum lot size requirement of 43,560 sq.ft.
(1.00 ac.), and the associated area-and-bulk standards – including minimum setbacks
and the building coverage limit – are reasonable for a lot of that size. Since the
entire existing house is within the required front yard, any addition will require
relief from the front yard setback. In addition, the lot is only about half the current
minimum size, so the setback and coverage standards are more restrictive than they
would be on a compliant lot. The Board should consider whether the placement of
the house and the size of the lot constitute hardships within the meaning of this
section and whether there are any other conditions on the property, not apparent
from the application, that may be hardships.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
2

the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is currently developed, and the owner enjoys use of the lot, but the
existing development does not comply with several aspects of the Zoning, as noted
in detail on the attached chart. Since the existing house is entirely within the
required front yard area, it is not possible to build any zoning-compliant addition.
The Board should determine if the addition constitutes a “reasonable use” within
the meaning of this section.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the placement of the house on the lot and/or the
lot size constitute hardship(s), we note that the Applicant neither created the lot
nor built the original house.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The subject lot is surrounded by dozens of similar properties, most of which accommodate single family homes with similar setbacks and coverages. Sometimes
referred to as “Sunset Grove,” this neighborhood was among the first large suburban
residential communities in the Township; many of these homes have had additions
over the years. Staff cannot discern any way in which granting the requested relief
would impair the use of any adjacent or nearby property or be detrimental to the
public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted above, the construction of any addition would require variance relief. The
Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant why the addition is needed and
whether it could be smaller, thereby reducing the scope of the requested relief.
Attachments
Zoning Chart 480 Scott Dr.
480 Scott Dr. Plan dated 05.25.2022
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Zoning Chart for 480 Scott Dr.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(2), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance to allow the construction of a single-family home on an existing non-conforming lot.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County, and confirmed by Staff. Non-conforming aspects are
shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

100 ft. min.

20,000 sq.ft.
(0.46 ac.)1
1,677 sq.ft.
(8.4%)
3,995 sq.ft.
(20.0%)
100 ft.

Lot Width at Building Line

125 ft. min.

100 ft.

No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

34.6 ft.

No change1

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

126.3 ft.

<35 ft.

Lot Size
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

43,560 sq.ft.
(1.00 ac.)
10% max.
15% max.

Side Yard Aggregate

45 ft. min.

140.2 ft.
15.1 ft. (west)
21.3 ft. (east)
36.4 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<35 ft.

Side Yard

20 ft. min.

No change
2,157 sq.ft.
(10.8%)
No change2
No change

No change1
No change1

1

As shown here, this lot is legally non-conforming regarding size, impervious coverage, front yard
setback, and side setbacks; however, this project will not worsen these aspects, so no relief is required
from these provisions.

2

“Impervious Coverage” includes the structure footprints and all paved surfaces. Since the proposed
addition will be built on currently impervious area, it will not result in additional impervious coverage.
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Find Information
PARID : 4 108 B0 056 000 0
UPI: 41 -8B-56
Owner1: BRUNNE R GERARD J &
Owner2: M ARION C
Mail Addres s 1: 48 0 SCOTT DR
Mail Addres s 2: WEST CH ESTER PA
Mail Addres s 3:
ZIP Cod e: 1 938 0
Deed Book : 4 681
Deed Page: 1 374
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Ass es sment Date: 12/15/202 1 7 :48 :09 A M
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Sch ool Dis trict: West Ch es ter Area
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any suc h w arranties to be implie d or inferre d wit h
respect to the informa tion or data furnished herein.
For informa tion on data sources visit the G IS
Service s page listed at www.chesco.org/gis.

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

June 2, 2022
Received Application in Zoning Office: May 25, 2022

APP LI CANT:

Deanna Brunner
480 Scott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

P rem ises:

480 Scott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

R E:

NOTI CE OF SCHEDULED HEAR ING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted, and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:00 pm on Thursday, June 30, 2022
regarding your request for relief from §325-9.C(2), §325-9.C(6), §325-106.A(1), §325-106.A(2),
and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of
an addition to the existing residence at the above address. The hearing will take place at the
Township Building and online via Zoom, with the Applicant and Board to meet in-person.
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will be sending this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania Municipalities
Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: This placard must be placed in your window or elsewhere readily visible
on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before June 23, 2022).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 feet: You will need to send written notices to the
owners of all the properties within 300 feet of the property that is subject of the application.
These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing (on or before
June 16, 2022).

M ailing of Notices - Please send two letters to each address – one by certified mail and

one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts (i.e., the “green
cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.
-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is provided to
the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners. Additionally,
please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing
at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case that a hardship exists on the property.
You may have your attorney with you if you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, June
30, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Deanna Brunner for relief from the following sections of
the Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of an addition at 480 Scott Dr., West
Chester, PA in the R-1 Residential District.
§325-9.C(2) – The maximum allowed building coverage of a lot is 10%.
The proposed addition will result in building coverage of 10.8%.
§325-9.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 75 ft.
The existing house is entirely within the front yard setback, resulting in the proposed addition
violating the front yard setback requirement, even though it is at the rear of the house.
§325-106.A(1) and -106.A(2) - Non-conforming structures may be extended or enlarged if such
extension or enlargement complies with all area and yard requirements and does not
worsen any aspect of non-conformity.
The existing house violates the front yard setback minimum; the proposed addition will
violate and therefore worsen this same aspect of non-conformity.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot is permitted only if it complies with all other
area and bulk standards.
The lot is non-conforming as to size; the proposed addition does not comply with the building
coverage limit or the front yard setback.
The hearing will be conducted at the Township Building, but the public may also attend via Zoom, an
online conferencing service that allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone. Those
wishing to attend online should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZUsdOqopzwjEtbtqEpwtukhosHcX_n--iWL
The Township is not liable for any computer security problems that participants may experience.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on June 30, 2022.
For additional instructions regarding access to Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting
please use the following link: https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/ZoomInstructions.
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Owner 1
QUYNH & JULIE NGUYEN
WAYNE & ANGELINA WINTHER
STACEY & MICHAEL KEARNEY
NIKOLIS PIRELLI & HADIEL EL-HAJE
NATHAN & KELLY COOPER
NANUBHAI & SHIRLEY PATEL REVOCABLE TRUST ETAL
ROBERT & CHRISTINE SMOLL
JODY & PAUL BAGLIN
RAYMOND & BONNIE HILL
WAYNE & BONNIE HEIM
GEORGE & BARBARA HANCOCK
DAVID & LINDA LEFEVER
LEO & CHRISTA EVANS
THOMAS & SANDRA TRYON
MEGAN CAPOLARELLO & KEVIN FLICKINGER
ANDREW KAPSKI & MELISSA ADAMS
MARY KIVLIN
WILLIAM & MARY BURGOYNE
KEVIN & ALISA ANDERSON
CHRISTOPHER & CHRISTINA BANNAN
ERIC & DANIELLE BEHRENHAUSER
JAMES & LINDA CABRELLI
DONALD & GLADYS RENNINGER
THOMAS & GERALDINE HORAN
RONALD & JANET ATZ
MARK & DENISE SHELMERDINE
PETER & AGNES FARLEY
THOMAS KENNEDY
EDMUND & SHIRLEY ZAKRZEWSKI
WILLIAM &KATHLEEN MANN

Mailing Address 1
473 SCOTT DR
474 SCOTT DR
472 SCOTT DR
477 MCGREGOR DR
475 MCGREGOR DR
478 STEWART DR
480 STEWART DR
482 STEWART DR
484 STEWART DR
486 STEWART DR
485 SCOTT DR
483 SCOTT DR
481 SCOTT DR
479 SCOTT DR
477 SCOTT DR
475 SCOTT DR
476 SCOTT DR
478 SCOTT DR
482 SCOTT DR
484 SCOTT DR
486 SCOTT DR
487 MCGREGOR DR
485 MCGREGOR DR
483 MCGREGOR DR
481 MCGREGOR DR
479 MCGREGOR DR
478 MCGREGOR DR
480 MCGREGOR DR
482 MCGREGOR DR
484 MCGREGOR DR

Mailing Address 2
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
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19380
19380
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